NO. LND-HHD-CV17-5045066-S
MILO SHEFF, ET AL : SUPERIOR COURT

V. : HARTFORD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
: AT HARTFORD

WILLIAM A. O'NEILL, ET AL : JANUARY 26, 2022

JOINT MOTION FOR FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER

Pursuant to Practice Book § 17-1, the undersigned hereby respectfully move
the Court to enter judgment on a Permanent Injunction with attachments, to be filed

with the Court prior to a hearing on January 27, 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

PLAINTIFFS
MILO SHEFF, ET AL

Vo Py S _— // 26 / 23
Martha Stone
Center for Children’s Advocacy
65 Elizabeth Street
Hartford, CT 06105
Tel: 860-570-5327
Email: mstone@cca-ct.org

Cara W bellnrn Date: 1/26/2022

Cara McClellan

NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc.
40 Rector Street, 5" Floor

New York, NY 10006

Tel.: 212-965-2200

Email: cmcclellan@naacpldf.org

’ Date:1/26/22
Deuel Ross
Georgina Catherine Yeomans
NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc.
700 14 Street, NW 6 Floor
Washington, DC 20005
Email: dross@naacpldf.org
Email: gyeomans@naacpldf.org
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Dewma O, L0

Date:1/26/2022

Dennis D. Parker

National Center for Law and Economic Justice
275 7 Avenue., New York, NY 10001

New York, NY 10004-3821

Tel.: 212-633-6967

Email: parker@nclej.org
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e Sy i RN Date: 1/26/2022
Sérah H;ngef g ——

American Civil Liberties Union

125 Broad Street, New York, NY 10004
Tel.: 212-519-7832

Email: shinger@aclu.org

\"/ /&(/t@_, Aot 577t 1/26/2022

Wesley W. Horton
Scott T. Garosshen

Horton, Dowd, Bartschi & Levesque, PC
Attorneys at Law
90 Gillett Street, Hartford, CT 06105

Tel.: 860-522-8338
Email; whortoné@@hdblfirm.com
Email:sgarosshen@hdblfirm.com

DEFENDANTS
WILLEAM A. O'NEILL, ET AL,

L‘Q}’_} . 112602022

William Tong Attorney Gefieral
illiam.tong@ct.gov

;(W‘g\/ Date: 1/26/2022

Joseph Rubm Assistant Deputy Attorney General
il: joseph.rubin@ct.qov

Erik T. Lohr, Associate Attorney General
Darren P. Cunnington, Assistant Attorney General
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Office of the Attorney General
165 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, CT 06106
Tel.: 860-808-5318

INTERVENORS

£ \ _—

rod J.

Date:

Howard Rifkin, Esq. Juris No. 026795
Hartford Corporation Counsel

550 Main Street, Hartford, CT 06103
Tel.: 860-757-9700 Email:

Email: howard.ritkin@hartford.gov

APPROVED and SO ORDERED
Superior Court Judge
DATE: , 2022




CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Conn. Prac. Bk. § 10-12 a copy was mailed U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, or

electronically delivered pursuant to Conn. Prac. Bk § 10-13 to all counse! of record who

have given written consent for electronic delivery on this 26" day of January, 2022 as

follows:

Martha Stone

Center for Children’s Advocacy
65 Elizabeth Street

Hartford, CT 06105

Email: mstone@cca-ct.org

Cara McClellan

NAACP Legal Defense Fund
40 Rector Street, 51 Floor

New York, NY 10006

Email: cmmoclellan@naacpldf.org

Deuel Ross

Georgina Catherine Yeomans

NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund
700 14" Street, NW 6" Floor
Washington, DC 20005

Email: dross@naacpldf.org

Email: gyeomans@naacpidf.org

William Tong, Attorney General

Joseph Rubin, Asst Deputy Atty General
Erik T. Lohr, Associate Attorney General
Darren P. Cunningham, Asst Attorney Gen
Office of the Attorney General

165 Capitol Avenue, PO Box 120
Hartford, CT 06106

Email: william.tong@ct.gov

Email: joseph.rubin@ct.gov

Email: erik.lohr@ct.gov

Email: darren.cunningham@ct.gov

Intervenor, City of Hartford

Wesley W. Horton

Scott T. Garosshen

Horton, Dowd, Bartschi & Levesque, PC
Attorneys at Law

90 Gillett Street, Hartford, CT 06105
Email: whorton@hdbifirm.com

Email: sgarosshen@hdblfirm.com

Dennis Parker

National Center for Law and
Economic Justice

50 Broadway, Suite 1500
New York, NY 10004-3821
Tel.: 212-633-6967

Email: parker@nclej.org

Sarah Hinger
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, New York, NY 10004

Email: shinger@aclu.org




Howard Rifkin, Esq.

Hartford Corporation Counsel

550 Main Street, Hartford, CT 06103
Email; howard.rifkin@hartford.qov

/sl Joseph Rubin
Assistant Deputy Attorney General





